

No. 17-15589

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF HAWAII; ISMAIL ELSHIKH,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; DEPARTMENT OF STATE; JOHN F. KELLY, in his official capacity as Secretary of Homeland Security; REX W. TILLERSON, in his official capacity as Secretary of State; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii
(1:17-cv-00050-DKW-KSC)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

JEFFREY B. WALL
Acting Solicitor General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

ELLIOT ENOKI
Acting United States Attorney

AUGUST E. FLENTJE
*Special Counsel to the Assistant
Attorney General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER
SHARON SWINGLE
H. THOMAS BYRON III
LOWELL V. STURGILL JR.
ANNE MURPHY
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 7241
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 353-2689*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Challenge To Sections 2 And 6 Is Not Justiciable	2
A. Dr. Elshikh’s Alleged “Condemnation” Injury Is Not Cognizable.....	2
B. Hawaii’s Alleged Sovereign Injuries Are Not Cognizable.....	5
C. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Based On Suspension Of Entry Are Not Cognizable.....	6
1. Article III bar	6
2. Prudential-standing bar	8
3. Consular-nonreviewability bar.....	10
II. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits	11
A. The Order Does Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Religion	11
1. <i>Mandel</i> governs plaintiffs’ challenge to the Order	11
2. <i>Mandel</i> precludes invoking extrinsic material to discredit the Order’s stated purpose	14
3. The Order is valid even apart from <i>Mandel</i>	16
B. Plaintiffs’ Alternative Arguments Provide No Basis To Uphold The Injunction	20
1. The Order is a valid exercise of the President’s statutory authority	20
2. The Order complies with due process.....	26

III. The Balance Of Equities Weighs Strongly Against Enjoining Sections 2 and 6.....	28
IV. The Categorical, Nationwide Injunction Is Improper	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Ablang v. Reno</i> , 52 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986), <i>aff'd by equally divided Court</i> , 484 U.S. 1 (1984).....	21, 24
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	5
<i>Allende v. Shultz</i> , 845 F.2d 1111 (1st Cir. 1988)	24
<i>Andrade-Garcia v. Lynch</i> , 828 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2016).....	12
<i>Angov v. Lynch</i> , 788 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	6
<i>Barthelemy v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Bi-Metallic Inv. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 239 U.S. 441 (1915)	28
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	13
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	17
<i>Bustamante v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 17, 18, 30

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)4

County of Allegheny v. ACLU,
492 U.S. 573 (1989)18

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades
Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)23

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004)10

Fiallo v. Bell,
430 U.S. 787 (1977)13

Franklin v. Massachusetts,
505 U.S. 788 (1992)29

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015) 15, 27, 28

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972) *passim*

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982)14

*Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State,
Bureau of Consular Affairs*,
45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995),
vacated on other grounds, 519 U.S. 1 (1996)22

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)7

L.H. v. Kerry,
No. 14-06212 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2017).....27

McCreary County v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005) 16, 17, 18, 19

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)9

Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994).....30

Nadarajah v. Gonzales,
443 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2006).....15

Nademi v. INS,
67 F.2d 811 (10th Cir. 1982).....22

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife,
551 U.S. 644 (2007)23

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008)3

Newdow v. Lefevre,
598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010).....3

Price v. INS,
962 F.2d 836 (9th Cir. 1992).....13

Rajah v. Mukasey,
544 F.3d 427 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 12, 13

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999) 15, 18

In re Reyes,
910 F.2d 611 (9th Cir. 1990).....13

Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.,
667 F.3d 1318 (9th Cir. 2012).....29

Saavedra Bruno v. Albright,
197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999)10

Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)22

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000)30

Santos v. Lynch,
2016 WL 3549366 (E.D. Cal. June 29, 2016).....27

Sarsour v. Trump,
2017 WL 1113305 (E.D. Va. Mar. 24, 2017) 19, 21

South Carolina v. Katzenbach,
383 U.S. 301 (1966)27

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)4

Townley v. Miller,
722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013).....7

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950) 12, 21

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)21

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Ams. United for Separation of Church &
State, Inc.*,
454 U.S. 464 (1982) 2, 3, 4, 13

Washington v. Trump,
847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 8, 11, 26, 28

Wauchope v. U.S. Dep’t of State,
985 F.2d 1407 (9th Cir. 1993).....14

Yassini v. Crosland,
618 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1980).....28

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)5

Constitution:

U.S. Const. art. III *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Clause)..... *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)..... 9, 14
U.S. Const. amend. XIV5

Statutes:

Immigration and Nationality Act:

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A)..... 21, 23, 24
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(B).....23
8 U.S.C. § 115726
8 U.S.C. § 1157(a).....26
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) 24, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(1)25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(B).....24
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(3)(C).....25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1185(a)(1) *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12)25

Regulations:

8 C.F.R. pt. 20726

Exec. Order No. 12,172 (Nov. 26, 1979),
44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 28, 2017)22

Exec. Order No. 12,206 (Apr. 7, 1980),
45 Fed. Reg. 24, 101 (Apr. 9, 1980).....22

Exec. Order No. 13,769 (Jan. 27, 2017),
82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Feb. 1, 2017) (Revoked Order)..... *passim*

Exec. Order No. 13,780 (Mar. 6, 2017),
82 Fed. Reg. 13,209 (Mar. 9, 2017) (Order) *passim*

Proclamation No. 5517,
51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 22, 1986)22

Other Authorities:

Human Rights Watch, *HRW World Report 2001: Women’s Rights, Item 12 – Integration of the Human Rights of Women and the Gender Perspective* (Apr. 6, 2001),
http://pantheon.hrw.org/legacy/press/2001/04/un_oral12_0405.htm.16

Immigration Laws and Iranian Students,
4A Op. O.L.C. 133 (1979).....22

S. Rep. No. 89-748 (1965)21
